

13-1937 (L), 13-2162

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

SUHAIL NAJIM ABDULLAH AL SHIMARI, TAHA YASEEN ARRAQ
RASHID, SALAH HASAN NUSAIF AL-EJAILI, ASA'AD HAMZA
HANFOOSH AL-ZUBA'E,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

– v. –

CACI PREMIER TECHNOLOGY, INC., CACI INTERNATIONAL, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees,

And

TIMOTHY DUGAN, L-3 SERVICES, INC.
Defendants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Eastern District of
Virginia, Alexandria Division
Case No. 08-cv-0827, Judge Gerald Bruce Lee

**BRIEF OF THE UNITED NATIONS SPECIAL RAPORTEURS ON
TORTURE, JUAN E. MÉNDEZ, MANFRED NOWAK, SIR NIGEL
RODLEY AND THEO VAN BOVEN AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL OF
THE DISTRICT COURT'S DECISION**

DEENA R. HURWITZ
University of Virginia School of Law
580 Massie Road, Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-4776
Attorney for Amici Curiae

On the brief: Lauren Schnyer, *University of Virginia School of Law, '15*
Jennifer Tian, *University of Virginia School of Law, '14*

November 5, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 6

 I. TORTURE IS PROHIBITED UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW 6

 II. STATES ARE OBLIGATED TO PROVIDE, AND VICTIMS OF TORTURE HAVE A RIGHT, TO AN EFFECTIVE REMEDY UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW 9

 A. The Right to an Effective Remedy is Fundamental Under International Law 9

 B. The Nature of States Obligation to Ensure *Effective* Remedies for Torture is Manifest Under International and Domestic Law 13

 C. Denying a Remedy For Torture is Prohibited Under International Law 17

 D. International Law Requires States to Perform Due Diligence in Providing a Remedy to Victims Tortured by Non-State Actors..... 19

 III. DENYING JURISDICTION IS DENYING A REMEDY 21

CONCLUSION 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Al-Adsani v. The United Kingdom</i> , App. No. 35763/97, 21 November 2001	10
<i>Barrios Altos Case (Chumbipuma Aguirre et al. v. Peru)</i> , Judgment on the Merits, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 75 (Mar. 14, 2001)	24
<i>Carranza v. Argentina</i> , Case 10.087, Report No. 30/97, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.95, Doc. 7 (Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R. 1997)	24
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds London v. Great Socialist People's Libyan Arab Jamahiriya</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 49032 (D.D.C. July 9, 2007)	9
<i>Chorzów Factory, (Ger. v. Pol.)</i> , 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13, 1928)	9, 10
<i>Cordova v. Italy (No. 1)</i> , Case No. 40877/98, Eur. Ct. H.R. 2003-I, §54.....	22
<i>Del Caracazo v. Venezuela</i> , Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 95 (Aug. 22, 2002).....	19
<i>Durand & Ugarte v. Peru</i> , Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 89 (Dec. 3, 2001)	10
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	8
<i>“Five Pensioners” v. Peru</i> , Merits, Reparations, and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 98 (Feb. 28, 2003).....	24

<i>Garrido & Baigorria v. Argentina</i> , Reparations and Costs, Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 39, (Aug. 27, 1998).....	10
<i>Godínez-Cruz v. Honduras</i> , Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C), No. 5 (Jan. 20, 1989)	19
<i>Herrera v. Argentina</i> , Case No. 10.147, Report No. 28/92, OEA/Ser.L/V/II.83, Doc. 14 (Inter-Am. Comm’n. H.R. 1992).....	24
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013).....	5, 15
<i>Mahmut Kaya v. Turkey</i> , No. 22535/93, Eur. Ct. H.R. 2000-III.....	19
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalić</i> , Case No. IT-96-21-T, Trial Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia Nov. 16, 1998).....	20
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundžija</i> , Case No. IT-95-17/1-T, Trial Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia Dec. 10, 1998)	20
<i>Prosecutor v. Kunarac, et al</i> , Case No. IT-96-23-T, Trial Judgment (Int’l Crim. Trib. for the former Yugoslavia Feb. 22, 2001).....	20
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	16
<i>Trujillo-Oroza v. Bolivia</i> , Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C), No. 92 (Jan. 26, 2000)	19
<i>Velásquez-Rodríguez v. Honduras</i> , Judgment, Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 4 (1988).....	10, 19
<i>Waite and Kennedy v. Germany</i> , Case No. 26083/94, 30 Eur. Ct. H.R. Rep. 261 (1999)	23

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2340A (2011)	16
Alien Tort Statute, 28 U.S.C. § 1350	16
F.R.A.P. 29.....	1
Torture Victim Prot. Act, Pub. L. 105-256, 12 March 1992, 105-106 Stat. 73, 28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	16, 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

135 Cong. Rec. H6423-01 (Oct. 2, 1989).....	16
African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, June 27, 1981, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/rev.5.....	7
Am. Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	7
<i>Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of Int'l Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of Int'l Humanitarian Law</i> , U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Dec. 16, 2005)	10, 13
<i>Bithashwiwa & Mulumba v. Zaire</i> , Communication 241/1987, U.N. Doc, CCPR/C/37/D/241/1987 (1989).....	15
Christopher Keith Hall, <i>The Duty of States Parties to the Convention Against Torture to Provide Procedures Permitting Victims to Recover Reparations for Torture Committed Abroad</i> , 18 Eur. J. Int'l L. 921 (2007).....	10, 11, 14
Coal. Provisional Auth., <i>Coal. Provision Auth. Order Number 17, Status of the Coal., Foreign Liaison Missions, Their Pers. and Contractors</i> , (CPA/ORD/26 June 2003/17)	24, 25

Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	7, 9, 14, 16
Convention on the Privileges and Immunities of the United Nations, Feb. 13, 1946, 21 U.S.T. 1418, 1 U.N.T.S. 16	2
Council of Europe, <i>Guidelines of the Comm. of Ministers of the Council of Europe on Eradicating Impunity for Serious Human Rights Violations</i> (Mar. 30 2011)	19
Dan Eggen & Josh White, <i>Memo: Laws Didn't Apply to Interrogators</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 2, 2008	25
Dinah Shelton, <i>Remedies in Int'l Human Rights Law</i> 173 (2d ed. 2005).....	21
Draft Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts, in Rep. of the Int'l Law Comm'n, 53rd Sess., Nov. 2001, U.N. Doc. A/56/10; GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10 (2001)	10
European Convention for the Prot. of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 21	7
F. V. García-Amador et al., <i>Recent Codifications of the Law of State Responsibility for Injuries to Aliens</i> (1974).....	17
Geneva Conventions, Common Article 3	12
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of the Wounded and Sick in Armed Forces in the Field (GC I), Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3114, 75 U.N.T.S. 31	7, 12
Geneva Convention for the Amelioration of the Condition of Wounded, Sick, and Shipwrecked Members of the Armed Forces at Sea (GC II), Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3217, 75 U.N.T.S. 85	7, 12
Geneva Convention Relative to the Prot. of Civilian Persons in Time of War (GC IV), Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 28.....	7, 12
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War (GC III), Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	7, 12

H.R. Rep. No. 102-367 (1991).....	16
Harold Koh, <i>Signing Ceremony for Int’l Code of Conduct for Private Security Service Providers</i> (Nov. 9, 2010).....	20
Human Rights Comm., Gen. Comment 31, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.13 (Mar. 29, 2004).....	11
Human Rights Council, U.N. Joint Study on Global Practices in Relation to Secret Det. in the Context of Countering Terrorism, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/13/42 (Feb. 19, 2010).....	5
Int’l Comm’n of Jurists, Written Statement to Ad-Hoc Comm. on Disability Rights Convention, <i>Need for an Effective Domestic Remedy in the Disability Rights Convention</i> , Jan. 2005.....	10
Int’l Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, Mar. 7, 1966, 660 U.N.T.S. 195.....	9
Int’l Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 19, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171.....	7, 9, 11
Int’l Law Assoc., Declaration of Int’l Law Principles on Reparations for Victims of Armed Conflict (2010).....	20
Inter-Am. Comm’n H.R., <i>Report on Terrorism and Human Rights</i> , OEA/Ser.L/V/II.116, doc. 5 rev. 1 corr. (2002).....	23
<i>Int’l Law Comm’n’s Articles on Responsibility of States for Internationally Wrongful Acts</i> (Annex to Gen. Assembly Resolution 56/83 U.N. Doc. A/56/49 (Vol. I)/Corr.4).....	10
Juan E. Méndez, <i>Accountability for Past Abuses</i> , Hum. Rts Q. 19.2 (1997).....	10, 11
Manfred Nowak, <i>Challenges to the Absolute Nature of the Prohibition of Torture and Ill-Treatment</i> , 23 Neth. Q. Hum. Rts. 674 (2005).....	8
Manfred Nowak, et al., <i>The Obama Admin. and Obligations Under the</i>	

<i>Convention Against Torture</i> , 20 <i>Transnat'l L. & Contemp. Probs.</i> 33 (2011).....	10
Member States, Org. of the Americas, 2013.....	23
Montreux Document on Pertinent Int'l Legal Obligations and Good Practices for States Related to Operations and Private Military and Security Companies During Armed Conflict, Sep. 17, 2008, U.N. Doc. A/63/467-S-S/2008/636.....	21
President's Message to Congress Transmitting the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Summary and Analysis of the Convention Against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman, or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, May 23, 1988, S. Treaty Doc. No. 100-20, <i>reprinted in</i> 13857 U.S. Cong. Serial Set (1990)	8
Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 Aug. 1949, and Relating to the Prot. of Victims of Int'l Armed Conflicts, June 8, 1977, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3	12
Rainer Hofmann, Int'l Law Assoc., <i>Reparation for Victims of Armed Conflict (Substantive Issues)</i> , 2 (2010)	10
Rep. of the Int'l Law Comm'n, 53rd Sess., April 23–1 June, July 23–Aug. 10, 2001, U.N. Doc. A/56/10; GAOR, 56th Sess., Supp. No. 10 (2001).....	17
Report, <i>Analysis of the Punishments Applicable to Int'l Crimes (War Crimes, Crimes Against Humanity and Genocide) in Domestic Law and Practice</i> , 90 <i>Int'l Rev. of the Red Cross</i> , 461, 462 (2008)	12
Report of the Expert Meeting on Private Military Contractors (2005)	20
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States § 702 (1987).....	8
S. Rep. No. 102-249 (1991).....	16, 18

Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>Interim Report of Sir Nigel Rodley</i> , U.N. Doc. A/55/290 (Aug. 11, 2000)	18
Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>Report of Manfred Nowak</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/13/39 (Feb. 9, 2010)	22
Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>Study on the Phenomenon of Torture, Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment in the World, Including an Assessment of Conditions of Det.</i> , Human Rights Council, U.N. Doc. A/HRC/13/39/Add.5 (Feb. 5, 2010)	5
Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>Report of Juan E. Méndez</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/16/52 (Feb. 3, 2011)	22
Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>Statement by Juan E Méndez to the 16th Session of the Human Rights Council</i> (March 7, 2010)	18
Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, <i>Statement of Manfred Nowak to the 61st Session of the Gen. Assembly</i> (Oct. 23, 2006)	18
Special Representative of the U.N. Sec'y-Gen. on the Issue of Human Rights and Transnat'l Corporations and Other Business Enterprises, <i>Protect, Respect and Remedy: a Framework for Business of Human Rights</i> , U.N. Doc A/HRC/8/5 (2008).....	21
U.N. Comm. Against Torture, Gen. Comment No. 3, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/3 (2012)	11, 13, 14, 18
U.N. Gen. Assembly resolution 60/251	1
U.N. Human Rights Council resolution 16/23.....	1
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A, U.N. Doc. A/RES.217(III) (Dec. 10, 1948)	7, 9

U.S. Dep't of State, Second, Third, Fourth and Fifth Periodic Reports of the
United States to the Comm. Against Torture, U.N. Doc.
CAT/C/USA/3-5 (Aug. 12, 2013)17

U.S. Dep't of State, Fourth Periodic Report of the United States to the Human
Rights Comm., U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/USA/4 (May 22, 2012).....17
